the exception of the Aerospace Propulsion CGUs, for which

a growth rate of 2% was adopted (unchanged from 2010).

• The benchmark post-tax discount rate used is 8% (unchanged

from 2010) and is applied to post-tax cash flows. However,

a post-tax discount rate of 9.5% is used for Security CGUs

(unchanged from 2010).

Based on these tests, no impairment was deemed necessary

in addition to that already recognized against individual

assets. Furthermore, the recoverable amount of each CGU

wholly justifies the goodwill balances recorded in Group

assets. No impairment of goodwill was recognized further to

the annual impairment tests in 2010.

A sensitivity analysis was carried out in respect of the Group’s

main goodwill balances, by introducing the following changes

to the main assumptions:

 – a 5% increase or decrease in the USD/EUR exchange

rate;

 – a 0.5% increase in the benchmark discount rate;

 – a 0.5% decrease in the perpetual growth rate.

In 2011, as in 2010, the above changes in the main assumptions,

taken individually, do not result in values lower than the carrying

amounts of goodwill balances.

NOTE 12 Intangible assets

Intangible assets break down as follows:

Dec. 31, 2010 Dec. 31, 2011

(in € millions) Gross

Amortization/

impairment Net Gross

Amortization/

impairment Net

Programs  2,670   (1,105)  1,565   2,670   (1,273)  1,397

Development expenditures  1,256   (339)  917   1,540   (402)  1,138

Commercial concessions  156   (73)  83   191   (102)  89

Software  309   (263)  46   361   (313)  48

Brands  147   (8)  139   147   (9)  138

Commercial relationships  280   (66)  214   526   (112)  414

Technology  131   (22)  109   256   (42)  214

Other  92   (35)  57   106   (46)  60

TOTAL  5,041   (1,911)  3,130   5,797   (2,299)  3,498

Brands with indefinite useful lives are valued at €119 million and comprise the Snecma (€85 million) and Turbomeca (€34 million) brands.

The weighted average remaining amortization period for the programs is approximately seven years.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT DECEMBER 31, 2011

I  Financial statements  I

•  2011 Registration Document

03

93

Movements in intangible assets break down as follows:

(in € millions) Gross

Amortization/

impairment Net

At December 31, 2010 5,041 (1,911) 3,130

Internally produced assets 318 – 316

Separate acquisitions 46 – 48

Disposals and retirements (11) 5 (6)

Amortization – (341) (341)

Impairment losses recognized in profi t or loss – (28) (28)

Adjustments and allocation to identifi able assets and liabilities 44 – 44

Reclassifi cations (9) (1) (10)

Changes in scope of consolidation 342 (14) 328

Translation adjustments 26 (9) 17

AT DECEMBER 31, 2011 5,797 (2,299) 3,498

Research and development costs recognized in recurring operating

income for the period totaled €616 million including amortization

(€530 million in 2010).

Development expenditures capitalized in 2011 totaled €282 million

(€179 million in 2010).

Amortization charged against development expenditures in the

period totaled €54 million (€48 million in 2010).

Amortization was also recognized in respect of revalued assets for

€219 million (allocation of the cost of the Snecma group business

combination for €158 million and other recent acquisitions for

€61 million).

The recoverable amount of programs, projects and product families